900358084 03/22/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM377435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900357269	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SMJ GROUP, INC.		03/11/2016	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANKUNITED, N.A.		
Street Address:	14817 Oak Lane		
City:	Miami Lakes		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code: 33016			
Entity Type:	a national association organized under the laws of the United States of America: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2137156	REDEYE GRILL	
Registration Number:	2285021	CAFE FIORELLO	
Registration Number:	2028443	BROOKLYN DINER USA	
Registration Number:	2337410	TRATTORIA DELL 'ARTE	
Registration Number:	2134307	HOME OF THE DANCING SHRIMP BAR	
Registration Number:	3292720	BOND 45	
Registration Number:	3273378	BOND 45	
Registration Number:	4060559	FIORELLA'S PIZZERIA E CAFFE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5162226209

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-780-0259
Email: f.leung@bhpp.com

Email: f.leung@bhpp.com

Correspondent Name: Miriam R. Milgrom, Esq.

Address Line 1: 100 Garden City Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Garden City, NEW YORK 11530

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BAUN.000007			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Miriam R. Milgrom			
SIGNATURE:	/Miriam R. Milgrom/			
DATE SIGNED: 03/22/2016				
Total Attachments: 12				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page9.tif				
source=Executed Trademark Security A	Agreement#page10.tif			

source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page11.tif source=Executed Trademark Security Agreement#page12.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement ("Agreement") is made this 11th day of March, 2016, by **SMJ Group, Inc.**, a New York corporation, with its principal place of business at 888 Seventh Avenue, Suite 203, New York, New York 10106 ("Obligor") and delivered to **BankUnited**, N.A., a national association organized under the laws of the United States of America, having an office at 14817 Oak Lane, Miami Lakes, FL 33016 ("Bank").

BACKGROUND

- A. Obligor has adopted, used and is using (or has filed applications for the registration of) the trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made part hereof (all such marks or names hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks").
- B. Bank has acquired a lien on, security interest in and a license to use the Trademarks and the registration thereof, together with all the goodwill of Obligor associated therewith and represented thereby, as security for the Obligations (as the term "Obligations" is defined in the Continuing General Security Agreement dated of even date hereof by Obligor in favor of Bank ("Security Agreement")), and Bank desires to have its security interest in such Trademarks confirmed by a document identifying same and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background hereinafter deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and in consideration of the premises and mutual promises herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Obligations, Obligor grants to Bank a lien on and security interest in all of Obligor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of Obligor associated with and represented by the Trademarks, and the registration thereof and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- Obligor hereby covenants and agrees to maintain the Trademarks in full force and effect until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full.
- Obligor represents, warrants and covenants to Bank that:
- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) All of the Trademarks (other than application for the registration thereof which have been filed) are registered, valid and enforceable;

1

- (c) Obligor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, and each of the Trademarks is free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses (other than to those set forth in Schedule "B" attached hereto and made part hereof and Bank hereunder) and covenants by Obligor not to sue third persons;
- (d) Obligor has the unqualified right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) Obligor has complied with, and will continue for the duration of this Agreement to comply with the requirements set forth in 15 U.S.C. §1051-1127 and any other applicable statutes, rules and regulations in connection with its use of the Trademarks;
- (f) Obligor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened against it, or notice of claims asserted or threatened against it, with reference to the Trademarks; and
- (g) Obligor has used and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in services or products leased or sold under the Trademarks and hereby grants to Bank and its employees and agents the right (with no obligation of any kind upon Bank to do so) to visit Obligor's affiliates, franchises or management locations and to inspect the use of the Trademarks and quality control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours to ensure Obligor's compliance with this paragraph 3(g).
- 4. Obligor further covenants that:
- (a) Until the Obligations (other than contingent indemnity of other obligations for which no monetary amount has been demanded) are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full ("Paid in Full"), Obligor will not enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, license agreements or options, which are inconsistent with the obligations under this Agreement, the Obligations under the Security Agreement or which restrict or impair Bank's rights hereunder or under the Security Agreement.
- (b) If Obligor acquires rights to any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and such trademarks shall be deemed part of the Trademarks. Obligor shall give Bank prompt written notice thereof along with an amended Schedule "A."
- 5. So long as this Agreement is in effect and so long as Obligor has not received notice from Bank that an Event of Default has occurred (with "Event of Default" having the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement) and that Bank has not elected to exercise its rights hereunder: (i) Obligor shall continue to have the exclusive right to use the Trademarks; and (ii) Bank shall have no right to use the Trademarks or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect thereto, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Trademarks to anyone else.
- 6. Except as otherwise expressly permitted under the Security Agreement or the Loan Agreement (as defined therein), Obligor agrees not to sell, grant any option, assign or further

encumber its rights and interest in the Trademarks to any entity or person other than Bank without the prior written consent of Bank.

- Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, if and while an Event of Default exists, Obligor hereby covenants and agrees that Bank, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in the jurisdiction set forth in the Security Agreement, may take such action permitted hereunder, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Trademarks covered hereby. For such purposes, while an Event of Default exists, Obligor hereby authorizes and empowers Bank to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Bank as Bank may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Obligor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Obligor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Bank to use the Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone else, or necessary for Bank to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute a Trademark Assignment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Obligor hereby ratifies all that such attorney or agent shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such attorney or agent. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement, the Security Agreement or the other loan documents, and until the Obligations are Paid in Full.
- 8. This Agreement shall be subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the party against whom enforcement is being sought.
- 9. All rights and remedies herein granted to Bank shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted to Bank under the Security Agreement. In the event of an inconsistency between this Agreement and Security Agreement, the language of this Agreement shall control.
- 10. Upon the Payment in Full of Obligor's Obligations, Bank shall, at Obligor's expense, execute and deliver to Obligor all documents reasonably necessary to terminate Bank's security interest in the Trademarks.
- 11. Any and all reasonable fees, out of pocket costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Bank in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining, preserving the Trademarks, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, shall be borne and paid by Obligor on demand by Bank and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Obligor's Obligations to Bank and, if applicable, and so provided in the Security Agreement, shall bear interest at the otherwise applicable rate prescribed in the Security Agreement.

- 12. Subject to the terms of the Security Agreement, Obligor shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any application and/or registration with respect to the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, until the Obligations are Paid in Full, to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, and upon reasonable request of Bank, Obligor shall make federal application on registerable but unregistered Trademarks belonging to Obligor and licensed to Obligor. Any reasonable expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne exclusively by Obligor. Obligor shall not abandon any Trademarks without the prior written consent of Bank.
- 13. Obligor shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, in which event Bank may, if Obligor reasonably deems it necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Bank shall have been satisfied, in its sole discretion, that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Obligor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Bank for all damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, incurred by Bank in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph.
- 14. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Security Agreement, Bank may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of Obligor hereunder, in Obligor's name or in Bank's name, but at the expense of Obligor.
- 15. No course of dealing between Obligor and Bank, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Bank, any right, power or privilege hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof, and all of Bank's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Security Agreement, or by any other future agreements between Obligor and Bank or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 16. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein shall not affect the remaining provisions which shall continue unimpaired and in full force and effect.
- 17. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 18. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in conformity with the laws of the jurisdiction set forth in the Security Agreement, without regard to its otherwise applicable principles of conflicts of laws.
- 19. Obligor agrees to the jurisdiction of the state and federal courts of the jurisdiction set forth in the Security Agreement and to service by certified mail, return receipt requested at the address of Obligor.
- Obligor (and Bank by its acceptance hereof) hereby waives any and all rights it may have to a jury trial in connection with any litigation, proceeding or counterclaim arising with respect to rights and obligations of the parties hereto or under the other loan documents executed by Obligor or with respect to any claims arising out of any discussions,

negotiations or communications involving or related to any proposed renewal extension, amendment, modification, restructure, forbearance, workout, or enforcement of the transactions contemplated by such loan documents.

21. Defined terms not specifically defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth in the

Security Agreement.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows)

- 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Security Agreement, under seal, the day and year first above written.

CVACKET		`
A 13.75 S	6 DY67 ON	XA SKAN
-713E-10	C X 2 5 7 2 5	p, Inc.

By:

Name: Sheldon Fjreman

Title: President

Address:

888 Seventh Avenue, Suites 201, 202 & 203

New York, New York 10106

Approved and Accepted:

BankUnited, N.A.

Name John S. Wamboldt

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 11th day of March, 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared **Sheldon Fireman** personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

NATALIA VALENTI
Notary Public - State of New York
RO 311/60251243
Guillified in Kings County
My Commission Express 11/1//2

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On the 11th day of March, 2016, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared **John S. Wamboldt** personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

NATALIA VALENTI
Notary Potatio - State or New York
NO 611/46251343
Qualified in Kings County
My Commission Expires

Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	FILED DATE	SERIAL NO.	REGISTERED DATE	REGISTRATION NO.
REDEYE GRILL	02/06/1997	75-237,701	02/17/1998	2,137,156
CAFE FIORELLO	06/22/1998	75-506,448	10/12/1999	2,285,021
BROOKLYN DINER USA	09/13/1995	74-728,621	01/07/1997	2,028,443
TRATTORIA DELL 'ARTE	06/22/1998	75-506,443	04/04/2000	2,337,410
HOME OF THE DANCING SHRIMP BAR	02/04/1997	75-236,322	02/03/1998	2,134,307
BOND 45	09/20/2006	77-002,953	09/18/2007	3,292,720
BOND 45	09/20/2006	77-002,956	08/07/2007	3,273,378
FIORELLA'S PIZZERIA E CAFFE	12/01/2009	77-883,026	11/22/2011	4,060,559

GAHRPP Department Data/Commercial Mortgage Department Data/COMM.50TG/BankUnited/The Fireman Group Cafe Concepts Ind/Trademark Security Agreement2 duck

SCHEDULE B TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Certain Trademarks are licensed in accordance with the following agreements:

- (a) Nonexclusive License Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2006, by and between SMJ Group, Inc. and 57th Street Hospitality Partners, LLC
- (b) License Agreement, dated as of November 4, 1988, by and between SMI Group, Inc. and S.M.F. Group Inc., and Trademark License Agreement, dated as of November 4, 1988, by and between S.M.F. Group Inc. and Cieli Partners, L.P., with respect to use of Trattoria Dell'Arte (Reg. No. 2,337,410)
- (c) License Agreement, dated as of August 23, 2010, by and between SMJ Group, Inc. and BRX Holdings LLC, with respect to use of <u>Fiorella's Pizzeris E Caffe</u> (Reg. No. 4,060,559) and <u>Fiorella Pizza E Cafe</u> (common law mark)
- (d) License Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2009, by and between SMJ Group, Inc., and Potomac Hospitality Venture LLC, and Trademark License Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2009, by and between Potomac Hospitality Venture LLC and Peterson-Fireman Venture B45 LLC, with respect to use of <u>Bond 45 and Clock Design</u> (Reg. No. 3,292,720) and <u>Bond 45</u> (Reg. No. 3,273,378)
- (e) Trademark License Agreement, dated as of December 31, 1974, by and between SMJ Group, Inc. and Fiorello's Roman Café, Inc., with respect to use of <u>Café Fiorello</u> (Reg. No. 2,285,021)
- (f) License Agreement, dated as of November 1, 1994, by and between SMJ Group, Inc. and SMJ Group, L.L.C., and Trademark License Agreement, dated as of November 1, 1994, by and between SMJ Group, L.L.C. and Red Eye / Brooklyn Associates, L.P., with respect to use of <u>Brooklyn Diner USA</u> (Reg. No. 2,028,443), <u>RedEye Grill</u> (Reg. No. 2,137,156) and <u>Home of the Dancing Shrimp Bar</u> (Reg. No. 2,134,307)
 - Grant, Acceptance and Consent to Sublicense to Brooklyn Diner USA, L.P. from Red Eye/ Brooklyn Associates, L.P. (undated)
 - Grant, Acceptance and Consent to Sublicense to Red Eye Grill, L.P. from Red Eye/ Brooklyn Associates, L.P. (undated)

Exhibit 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SMJ Group, Inc., a New York corporation ("Obligor"), is the registered owner of the United States trademarks, tradenames and registrations listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"), which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, BankUnited, N.A., a national association organized under the laws of the United States of America ("Bank") having an office at 14817 Oak Lane, Miami Lakes, FL 33016, is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Obligor, its successors and assigns, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto Bank, its successors, transferees and assigns, all of its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and all proceeds thereof and all goodwill associated therewith.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank - Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has continuous executed as of the day of, 20	aused this Trademark Assignment to be
SMJ Gr	oup, Inc.
Witness: By:	s Attorney-in-fact
A	s Attorney-in-fact
*	
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
) 88:	
COUNTY OF)	
On the day of, 2016, befand for said State, personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual acted, executed the instrument.	individual whose name is subscribed to the executed the same in his/her capacity, and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand an (Individual Notary)	d official seal.
	2 <u>22 </u>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	My Commission Expires:
	ž.

Exhibit 1-Page 2

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK	FILED DATE	SERIAL NO.	REGISTERED DATE	REGISTRATION NO.
REDEYE GRILL	02/06/1997	75-237,701	02/17/1998	2,137,156
CAFE FIORELLO	06/22/1998	75-506,448	10/12/1999	2,285,021
BROOKLYN DINER USA	09/13/1995	74-728,621	01/07/1997	2,028,443
TRATTORIA DELL 'ARTE	06/22/1998	75-506,443	04/04/2000	2,337,410
HOME OF THE DANCING SHRIMP BAR	02/04/1997	75-236,322	02/03/1998	2,134,307
BOND 45	09/20/2006	77-002,953	09/18/2007	3,292,720
BOND 45	09/20/2006	77-002,956	08/07/2007	3,273,378
FIORELLA'S PIZZERIA E CAFFE	12/01/2009	77-883,026	11/22/2011	4,060,559
Call				

Exhibit 1-Page 3

DAHLPP Department Date:Commencial Mortgage Department Date:COMMANTGEbankUnited/The Fireman Group Cafe Concepts InoTrademark Security Agreement? dock